

No. 13-14393-E

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

COLIN A. EDWARDS,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

BRYAN C. SHANLEY and JUSTIN E. LOVETT,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Orlando Division  
Case No. 6:10-cv-554-GKS-DAB, Hon. G. Kendall Sharp

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Michael P. Maddux  
MICHAEL P. MADDUX, P.A.  
2102 West Cleveland Street  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 253-3363 T  
(813) 253-2553 F  
mmaddux@madduxattorneys.com

Thomas A. Burns  
BURNS, P.A.  
301 West Platt Street, Suite 137  
Tampa, FL 33606  
(813) 642-6350 T  
(813) 642-6350 F  
tburns@burnslawpa.com

*Counsel for Colin A. Edwards*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	C-1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT-MATTER AND APPEL- LATE JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
<i>Course Of Proceedings</i> .....	2
<i>Statement Of Facts</i> .....	3
A. This Court Reverses The District Court’s Summary Judgment Order .....	3
B. The District Court Excludes Edwards’s Dog Bite Expert, Mr. Berman .....	5
C. Edwards Moves To Exclude The Officers’ Dog Bite Expert, Prof. Mesloh .....	8
D. The Parties Give Opening Statements .....	8
E. Edwards Presents His Evidence .....	9
F. The District Court Grants Judgment As A Matter Of Law To Officer Lovett .....	12
G. Prof. Mesloh Testifies .....	14

H.	The Parties Present Closing Arguments, The Jury Renders A Defense Verdict In Favor Of Officer Shanley, And The District Court Enters Judgment .....	15
I.	The District Court Denies Edwards’s Motion For New Trial, And Edwards Timely Appeals.....	15
	STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	17
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	18
	ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY .....	19
I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT GRANTED JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW TO OFFICER LOVETT.....	19
A.	The District Court Violated The Mandate Rule Of The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine .....	19
1.	District Courts Must Follow Mandates Unless One Of Three Narrow, Discrete Exceptions Specifically And Unquestionably Applies.....	20
a.	Appellate Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law Control Later Stages Of The Same Case .....	20
b.	The Law-Of-The-Case Doctrine Has Only Three Narrow, Discrete Exceptions .....	21
2.	This Court Previously Ruled Officer Lovett Would Be Liable For Failing To Intervene If A Jury Determined He Was Present For A 5-7 Minute Attack And Made No Effort To Stop It.....	22

3.	The District Court Disregarded The Mandate.....	23
a.	The Mandate Commanded The District Court To Try To A Jury Whether Officer Lovett Was Present For The Entire Attack And Failed To Intervene.....	23
b.	None Of The Narrow, Discrete Exceptions To The Mandate Rule Specifically And Unquestionably Applied.....	24
B.	The District Court Did Not Examine The Evidence In A Light Most Favorable To Edwards, The Nonmovant .....	25
1.	The District Court Improperly Assessed The Credibility Of Witnesses .....	27
2.	The District Court Improperly Weighed The Parties' Evidence And Inferences Therefrom .....	32
C.	On Remand, Both Officers Must Face A Plenary Retrial .....	33
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION WHEN IT EXCLUDED MR. BERMAN FROM TESTIFYING AND DENIED THE MOTION FOR NEW TRIAL.....	36
A.	Expert Testimony Must Assist The Trier Of Fact And Cannot Be Cumulative.....	36
1.	Mr. Berman's Opinion Satisfied Rule 702 Because It Was Not Mere Characterization Or Too Vague To Assist The Jury .....	37

2.	Mr. Berman’s Opinion Satisfied Rule 403 Because It Was Not Cumulative Or Duplicative .....	40
B.	Mr. Berman’s Exclusion Produced A Sub- stantial Prejudicial Effect At Trial .....	41
	CONCLUSION .....	42
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	45

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>Cases</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Alphamed, Inc. v. B. Braun Med., Inc.</i> , 367 F.3d 1280 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Bonner v. City of Prichard</i> , 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981) (en banc) .....	33
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Mason</i> , 710 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	35
<i>Cook v. Sheriff of Monroe County</i> , 402 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	17
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.</i> , 509 U.S. 579, 113 S. Ct. 2786 (1993) .....	37, 39
* <i>Edwards v. Shanley</i> , 666 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Klay v. Utd. Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Lanham v. Whitfield</i> , 805 F.2d 970 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Litman v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987) (en banc) .....	21, 23
<i>Priester v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 208 F.3d 919 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	25
<i>Proctor v. Fluor Enters.</i> , 494 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2007) .....	41
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods.</i> , 530 U.S. 133, 120 S. Ct. 2097 (2000) .....	26, 27, 32



<i>Rosenfeld v. Oceania Cruises, Inc.</i> , 654 F.3d 1190 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	37, 41, 42
<i>Schiavo ex rel. Schindler v. Schiavo</i> , 403 F.3d 1289 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	20, 21, 23
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lankford</i> , 955 F.2d 1545 (11th Cir. 1992) .....	40
<i>United States v. White</i> , 846 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	22, 24
<i>Williams v. Slade</i> , 431 F.2d 605 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	33, 34, 35

<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 2, 8, 35

<b><u>Rules</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
11th Cir. R. 32-4 .....	43
Fed. R. App. P. 32 .....	43
Fed. R. Civ. P. 50 .....	<i>passim</i>

<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
9B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D § 2524 (2008) .....	25, 26, 27

9B WRIGHT & MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: CIVIL 3D  
§ 2527 (2008).....27
